
Respondent Name 
Betsy Wilkerson 
Complainant Name 
Glen Morgan 
Complaint Description 
Glen Morgan 
 reported via the portal 
 (Fri, 26 May 2023 at 8:15 AM) 
To whom it may concern, 
  
It has recently come to my attention that Spokane City Councilperson Betsy Wilkerson has 
committed various violations of Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The 
violations are detailed below.  I realize I recently filed a previous complaint against this campaign, 
but for some reason, at the time, I missed these additional violations, so it seemed worthwhile to 
file a second complaint with additional violations: 
  
1) Illegal acceptance of overlimit in-kind contribution, and attempting to mislead the 
PDC/Public by claiming something else (Violation of RCW 42.17A.405(14) – see WAC 390-
16-207) 
  
Spokane Councilperson Betsy Wilkerson lists two in-kind donations from “Sterling Strategies” 
of Oakland, CA for “Donor list acquisition.” (See PDC Report number: 110145673 which 
Amends 110145672 and covers the period: 04/01/2023 to 04/30/2023 attached). 
  
Sterling Strategies, now Sterling Data Company, on its website promotes itself as, “AI-Driven 
Donor Acquisition For Fundraising.” 
  
Wilkerson lists TWO in-kind donations of the donor list acquisition on 4/14/23. The first, 
designated as “fair market value” in the amount of $1,200 for the primary election (the 
maximum amount allowed). The second, also “fair market value” in the amount of $279 for 
the general election. The donation received on 4/14/23 is $1,479 and the entire product “the 
donor list” was received on 4/14/23. 
  
This violates the maximum amount that a person or an entity can give to an election – which 
in this case, after the new inflation adjusted numbers recently increased on April Fools Day 
this year - for the primary election this equals $1,200. 
  
In essence, Betsy Wilkerson’s fuzzy accounting demands that we believe that although 
she was gifted and gobbled down an entire $1,479 hamburger today, she insists that 
she is only going to digest 80% of that hamburger over the next three months (the 
primary). Then, she will go about the business of processing the 20% digestion 
deferral of Betsy’s Big Burger that she ate in April over the three months of the 
general (August through early November).  
  
Washington State campaign finance laws may not always make sense, but they also don’t 
work that way, despite Betsy Wilkerson’s attempts to create some form of new accounting 
method through a bizarre depreciation or re-amortization schedule. An entire yard sign 
donated  today needs to be reported today, not 80% of that yard sign. 
  

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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What is more likely? That Betsy Wilkerson is introducing a new accounting method to the 
PDC. Or, that she wanted the donor list immediately and rather than simply paying the donor 
the $279 portion that is over the limit? Instead, she chose to break the law and she decided it 
was more appropriate and convenient to cook the books. 
  
Wilkerson’s history of campaign finance violations are not, shall we say … Sterling, like this 
vendor’s name implies. This is just one example, so let’s explore some more: 
  
  
2) Falsification or attempt to conceal true employer of campaign contributor (Violation of 
RCW 42.17A.240) 
 
 
I also noted that the Betsy Wilkerson campaign also willfully reported false employment 
information for one of her major contributors.  In this case, a $500 contribution from Ben Stuckart 
(a frequent flyer political candidate) inaccurately identifies Mr. Stuckart as “not 
employed.”  However, this is not true, as Betsy Wilkerson knows full well.  Mr. Stuckart is actually 
employed by one of the grant grifting operations financed by the City of Spokane directly as a 
vendor.  Specifically, Stuckart is employed by the Spokane Low Income Housing Consortium as 
their “Executive Director” as this corporation’s website clearly states in the attached website 
page.  
  
To be fair to the Wilkerson campaign, it is possible that Stuckart’s job as “Executive Director” is in 
reality a no-show position, in which case it may appear from the outside that he is “Not 
employed,”  but regardless of this lack of doing the work, that is no excuse to conceal Mr. 
Stuckart’s theoretical “employment,” this campaign must go back and correct the false 
information they have reported on their C3 form (See PDC C3 Report # 110141940 attached)  
  
I will also point out for the record – Wilkerson has been able to semi-accurately classify Stuckart’s 
changing employment in the past (See PDC C3 Report #110015700 attached) where Stuckart 
was called a “consultant” in the employment description back then. 
  
Finally, not to overemphasize this bizarre attempt to conceal the true employment of a major 
donor – this same major donor wrote an op-ed in the Spokesman Review (the local paper of 
record) calling out the city to give more money to their organizations: 
 
 
Lerria Schuh and Ben Stuckart: Regional effort on homeless would unify resources, strategy | The 
Spokesman-Review 
 
While it is true that many local papers have experienced declining circulation and readership, it 
seems unlikely that a City Councilmember like Wilkerson would interact with Stuckart on a regular 
basis so often and in so many ways and then claim that Stuckart is “not employed.”  
  
3)  Attempt to conceal the identity of organizations on which boards the candidate 
participates as an officer (Violation of RCW 42.17A.710) 
  
This is another violation that just seems foolish, sloppy, and bizarre.  Why break the law in this 
way on top of all the other lawbreaking?  Some questions have no good answer, but let me 
provide a specific examples of this violation.  Attached is the current report for the Carl Maxey 
Center which clearly indicates that Wilkerson is a Board member, yet this fact is not reflected on 

https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2023/mar/23/lerria-schuh-and-ben-stuckart/
https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2023/mar/23/lerria-schuh-and-ben-stuckart/
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her F1 submitted to the PDC.  Many local non-profit organizations like this are recipients of grants 
grifted and lobbied through the local government and there is no good reason to conceal the truth 
or even attempt to follow the law in this case. 
  
4) Accepting contributions for political campaign that never happened. Failure to either 
refund contributions or properly reclassify them (Violation of RCW 42.17A.405(2)) 
  
This is a general notice of widespread violations from the Wilkerson 2021 campaign.  Please 
note, there was no primary election for this political election because only two candidates 
registered to run for this office.  On numerous occasions after the 2021 filing week had ended, 
and it was apparent that there would be no primary election, the Wilkerson campaign continued 
to accept contributions designated for the Primary election that never happened.  For example, 
see attached C3 (PDC C3 Tracking #110023824), where you can see a $1,000 contribution 
received on June 4, 2021 designated for the Primary election (that never happened).  These 
funds were never reclassified as General election funds, nor were they returned to the 
donor.  There are many contributions like this throughout the 2021 campaign.  
  
The Wilkerson campaign needs to correct all the erroneous C3 reports from the 2021 campaign 
by either designating these illegal primary contributions as general election contributions or 
refunding them to the original donor.  
  
I realize that I am probably only scratching the surface of the lawbreaking here.  There is 
apparently always more to find, but by passing this information to the PDC, I can hand off the 
investigation to the professionals.  Please feel free if you need more information. 
  
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The voters have a right to know the truth about their elected officials, and their elected 
officials have an obligation to tell the truth about their political campaigns.  There is no good 
reason for the elected official to break the law, conceal the truth, or attempt to conceal the 
truth from the public while breaking the law. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
All are attached as exhibits, although it appears likely that there is a lot more concealed by 
this candidate which the PDC may need to obtain through subpoena, if necessary 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
 Ben Stuckart appears likely, the Wilkerson treasurer should be contacted.  It is unknown how 
many others may have colluded to conceal the truth. 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 



     PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111 
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

 

CASH RECEIPTS  
MONETARY 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

 

 

C3 
 

(1/02) 

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

 

Mailing Address 

       

 

City 

       

Zip + 4 

       

Office Sought (candidates) 

      

Election Date 

       

1. MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS DEPOSITED IN ACCOUNT 
 
Date 

Received 
 Amount Total 

 
      

 
a. Anonymous ..........................................................................................................................................

 
     

 

 
      

 
b. Candidate’s personal funds deposited in the bank (include candidate loans in 1c).............................  

 

 
      

 
c. Loans, notes, security agreements.  Attach Schedule L ......................................................................  

 

 
      

 
d. Miscellaneous receipts (interest, refunds, auctions, other).  Attach explanation .................................  

 

 
      e. Small contributions $25.00 or less not itemized and number of persons giving       (persons)  

 

2. CONTRIBUTIONS OVER $25.00     
 

Date 
Received 

 
Contributor’s Name, Address, City, State, Zip 

Contributions of more than $100:* 
Employer’s Name, City and State 

P 
R 
I 

G 
E 
N 

 
Amount Aggregate* 

Total
                 
            

      
      

      
      

  
           

Occupation 
                 
            

      
      

      
      

  
           

Occupation 
                 
            

      
      

      
      

  
           

Occupation 
                 
            

      
      

      
      

  
           

Occupation 
                 
            

      
      

      
      
 

  
           

Occupation 
  Sub-total       
  Check here if additional 

 pages are attached 
Amount from  

attached pages      *See reverse 
for details. 3. TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED OR CREDITED TO ACCOUNT 

 Sum of parts 1 and 2 above.  Enter this amount in line 1, Schedule A to C4. 
4. Date of Deposit I certify that this report is true and complete to the best of my knowledge 
 
       
 
Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.:   

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
 
       

 

110015700

04-12-2021

(People for Betsy Wilkerson)

PO Box 8442

Spokane, WA 99203 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER 2021

03/22/21 8 $158.00

03/22/21 GEORGINA SCHROCK
2115 S Forest Estates Drive
Spokane, WA 99223

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 CHRISTINE HINNEN
639 N Riverpoint Blvd, 9 West
Spokane, WA 99202

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 JUDITH GARDNER
700 W 7th Ave Unit 702
Spokane, WA 99204

X

$50.00 $50.00

03/22/21 RICHARD SOLA
3605 S. Crestline St
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 JANICE LOUX
1944 Clarke Ave
Spokane, WA 99201

X

$100.00 $100.00

x
$608.00

$2,700.00

$3,308.00

03/22/21

(509)701-7843
Andy Taylor 04-12-2021
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(People for Betsy Wilkerson) 03/22/21

03/22/21 DANIEL R MUHM
5113 S Muirfield Lane
Spokane, WA 99223-6362

X

$50.00 $50.00

03/22/21 SUSAN ASHE
1907 W Summit Parkway #101
Spokane, WA 99201

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 CHRISTOPHER J NERISON
11021 E 23rd Ave
Spokane Valley, WA 99206

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 NORMAN LUTHER
2322 E. Cedarwood Court
Spokane, WA 99223

,

NOT EMPLOYED

X

$250.00 $250.00

03/22/21 SARA DEVINS
1123 South Wall St.
Spokane, WA 99204

X

$50.00 $50.00

03/22/21 JOE GRECO
10222 N Fairview Rd
Spokane, WA 99217

,

RETIRED

X

$500.00 $500.00

03/22/21 MICHAEL VAN DYKE
11724 N Nine Mile Rd
Nine Mile Falls, WA 99026

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 DANIEL REY-BEAR
1249 S Wall St
Spokane, WA 99204-3747

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 POLLY KACZMAREK
1115 E. 26th Ave.
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 MARK SAFRANEK
2315 E 34th Ave
Spokane, WA 99223

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 KAREN DORN STEELE
1325 E. 20th Ave.
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$50.00 $50.00

$1,500.00
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(People for Betsy Wilkerson) 03/22/21

03/22/21 BARBARA TRAYNOR
604 W 24th Ave
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 EDWARD BRYANT
8802 East Valleyway Ave
Spokane Valley, WA 99212

X

$50.00 $50.00

03/22/21 WENDY LEVY
1919 South Syringa Road
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 CURTIS HAMPTON
4008 E. 17th
Spokane, WA 99223

,

NOT EMPLOYED

X

$50.00 $250.00

03/22/21 JOHN HOYE
4219 E 42nd Avenue
Spokane, WA 99223

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 RYAN HUGHES
210 W 32nd Ave
Spokane, WA 99203

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 BEN STUCKART
1703 East Pinecrest Rd
Spokane, WA 99203

self
Spokane, WA

CONSULTANT

X

$500.00 $500.00

03/22/21 NAGHMANA SHERAZI
8711 N. Colton St, C
Spokane, WA 99218

X

$100.00 $100.00

03/22/21 JENNY SLAGLE
926 West Sprague Avenue, 301
Spokane, WA 99201

X

$100.00 $100.00

$1,200.00
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